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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
Civil Action No.09-cv-02757-WYD-KMT 
 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, a Colorado non-profit Corporation, 
ANITA HANSEN,  
ROBERT SIROWITZ,   
JOSHUA STAPEN,    
ROBIN STEPHENS, and 
BENJAMIN HERNANDEZ, 
 
Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO., 
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC, and 
J.M. HOLLISTER LLC, d/b/a HOLLISTER CO. 
 
Defendants. 
                                                                                                                                                       
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY 

JUDGMENT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
                                                                                                    

INTRODUCTION 

 By this motion, Plaintiffs seek an order that the entrances at Defendants’ stores at two 

malls violate Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12181 et seq.  

It is undisputed that Hollister stores at these two local malls consist of a raised, decorative central 

entrance designed to look like a porch, and two side entries designed to look like shuttered full-

length windows.1  The raised entry is reminiscent of the Olympic medals platform.  In the 

middle, raised above the rest, is the gold entrance.  To either side on lowered platforms are the 

                                                 
1 For the purpose of this motion only, Plaintiffs assume that the side doors are accessible entries. 
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silver and bronze.  It is true that these side entrances get you through the door, but they are not 

the favored or privileged entrance.  That one is the center entrance. 

It is undisputed that two Hollister stores that are the subject of Plaintiffs’ motion contain 

a center entry that is inaccessible.  That entry consists of a raised, porch-like structure that is 

wholly inaccessible for wheelchair users and purely decorative.  The only disputes are whether 

that entry is the “main entry,” and, if so, whether it therefore violates the ADA.  Plaintiffs have 

presented photographs and other evidence to demonstrate that the porch-like entrance is the main 

entrance.  Defendants have presented no facts to dispute this allegation.   

Instead, they advance three unsupported arguments:  (1) that an explicit standard in the 

implementing regulations of the ADA is “aspirational”; (2) that the center entrance is not the 

“main entrance”; and (3) that the three sets of doors truly constitute a single entrance, despite the 

obvious conclusion from undisputed photographic evidence that they do not.  Defendants’ 

Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (“Opp.”) at 6-10.  

None of these arguments is supported by facts and none is sufficient to overcome summary 

adjudication. 

ARGUMENT 

I. The DOJ Standard Regarding the Accessible Entrances Applies. 

As explained in Plaintiffs’ opening brief, new construction is required to comply with the 

Department of Justice Standards for Accessible Design (“DOJ Standards”), 28 C.F.R. pt 36, app. 

A (1994).  See 28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a)(1) (requiring compliance with the DOJ Standards).   

4.1.3(8)(a) contains the requirement that, “[w]here feasible, accessible entrances shall be the 

entrances used by the majority of people visiting or working in the building.”  Defendants do not 

dispute the language but argue that, because this language does not have its own sub-subsection 

number or letter, it is contingent and therefore not enforceable.  First, that the language is at the 
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end of 4.1.3(8)(a) and does not have its own subparagraph is proof of nothing other than it is 

generally applicable to all the subparagraphs and thus does not belong in a subparagraph.2  

Language in a statute or regulation cannot be read away simply because it does not match 

Defendants’ preference for formatting.  See Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review 

Comm’n, 941 F.2d 1051, 1056 (10th Cir. 1991) (“A regulation should be construed to give effect 

to the natural and plain meaning of its words.”) (quoting Diamond Roofing v. OSHRC, 528 F.2d 

645, 649 (5th Cir. 1976)).   

Additionally, the 4.1.3(8) Standard is not “aspirational.”  The Standard is a requirement 

“where feasible.”  That feasibility must relate to original construction, when Hollister took a 

level entry and made it unlevel by building an inaccessible entry platform.  Merely being 

contingent does not make a requirement “aspirational”; rather, it makes it contingent.  If, for 

example, when constructed, it was necessary to place a porch at the center entry and the only 

feasible way to construct an accessible entry were to make it a side entrance, then Hollister might 

have an argument that the porch entrance was not feasible and the Standard does not apply.  

Hollister’s choice to place a decorative obstruction in its entryway does not demonstrate lack of 

feasibility.  See Opp. at 3-4 (¶¶ 10-13) (agreeing that the porches do not address a preexisting 

change in level and are not necessary to the construction of the entrance).  

As further evidence that this standard is not aspirational, but is rather integral to the 

enforcement of the ADA and its purposes, there are parallel standards in at least two other places 

in the DOJ Standards.  See DOJ Standards 4.3.2(1) (Accessible Routes: Location.  “The 

accessible route shall, to the maximum extent feasible, coincide with the route for the general 

                                                 
2  Within DOJ Standard § 4.1.3(8) itself, there are two such non-enumerated, generally applicable 
requirements, one pertaining to subsection (a) and one pertaining to subsection (b).  Both are 
minimum accessibility requirements. 
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public.”); id. 10.3.1(1) (Transportation Facilities: New Construction.  “The circulation path, 

including an accessible entrance and an accessible route, for persons with disabilities shall, to the 

maximum extent practicable, coincide with the circulation path for the general public.”); see also 

United States v. Edward Rose & Sons, 246 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2003) (discussing that 

the Department of Housing and Urban Development’s regulations require the “primary entrance” 

to be the accessible entrance and be the one most likely to be used by the public).  The 

Department of Justice clearly envisions that, to accomplish the purposes of the ADA, accessible 

entrances should be the primary entrances, where feasible as part of the original construction.  

See also 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) (when any part of a facility is altered, each altered element 

must “to the maximum extent feasible” be readily accessible to and usable by individuals who 

use wheelchairs).3 

Nothing in the purpose or applicability of the DOJ Standards permits construing any 

sentence, section or subsection of the DOJ Standards as “aspirational” or as anything less than a 

minimal accessibility requirement.  As explained in section one of the DOJ Standards, under the 

heading “Purpose”: 

This document sets guidelines for accessibility to places of public accommodation 
and commercial facilities by individuals with disabilities. These guidelines are to 
be applied during the design, construction, and alteration of such buildings and 
facilities to the extent required by regulations issued by Federal agencies, 
including the Department of Justice, under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 
1990 
 

DOJ Standard 1.  This Standard is consistent with the purpose of the ADA to eliminate unequal 

access for people with disabilities.  See 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii), (b)(1)(A)(ii); (b)(2)(B) 

(prohibiting “unequal benefit” and “separate benefit,” and promoting “integrated settings”). 

                                                 
3  Although this section of the statute pertains to alterations and not the new construction at issue 
here, the concept of feasibility is pervasive throughout the ADA and means “where possible.”  
See also 28 C.F.R. § 36.402(c). 
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II. The Center Entrance Is Clearly the Main Entrance. 

In the face of these clear standards, Defendants insist that the porch-like entrance is not 

the main entrance and that removal would destroy Hollister’s brand. 4  This argument simply 

underscores that the porch-like entry is intended to be the entrance used by the majority of 

customers.  However misguided, Defendants insist that the porch makes Hollister, Hollister.  

They therefore must be deemed to expect their clientele to view this entry as the main entry, 

segregating Hollister’s customers with disabilities to the second-class entry. According to 

Defendants, the person who enters the center, inaccessible entrance has the benefit of entering 

the store and then figuring out where the girls’ and boys’ clothes are.  Opp. at 6.  The person who 

uses the accessible entrance must know prior to entering the store that that the shutters are a door 

and that s/he wants the left or the right side.  Given the other allegations of inaccessibility in 

Plaintiffs’ complaint, this is more than just a minor inconvenience.  See, e.g., Third Amended 

Complaint (Dkt. #73), ¶¶ 8(d), 38(c), 72-76, 100-03.  Moreover, it demonstrates that the 

privileged access is the center entry, because the person permitted to enter in the middle need not 

be aware of the layout of the store prior to entering.  His or her options remain open. 

There is no genuine dispute regarding whether this center entrance is the entrance 

designed to be used by the majority of customers.  As this center entrance is inaccessible—it was 

feasible to have constructed it to be accessible—it is in violation of the ADA.  

III. The Three Sets of Doors Are Not a “Unified Entrance.” 

Additionally, Defendants insist that their stores are in compliance with the law because 

all of the doors “collectively constitute a single entrance.”  Opp. at 6.  There is absolutely no 

                                                 
4  “Brand preservation” is not a defense to the ADA.  The only defenses are “structural 
impracticability” not at issue here, see 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1), and infeasibility. 
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support for Defendants’ assertion that the porch entrance and side shutters here constitute a 

single entrance.   

As support for their argument that Hollister’s separate entrances constitute a lawful single 

entrance, Defendants cite the DOJ Standards prohibiting revolving doors or turnstiles as the sole 

entrance, and requiring an “accessible gate or door [to] be provided adjacent to the turnstile or 

revolving door and . . . so designed to facilitate the same use pattern.”  DOJ Standard 4.13.2.  

Defendants interpret this Standard to set out a universally applicable standard that, where there 

are “adjacent” entries, the entries together constitute a “single entrance” (and if there is an 

accessible entrance, the “single entrance” is compliant).  Opp. at 7.  The DOJ Standards do no 

such thing.  Rather, they merely permit turnstiles or revolving doors if there is an adjacent 

accessible door; they say nothing of whether this constitutes a single entrance.  Nor do they 

articulate a general rule about adjacent entrances constituting a single entrance.  As the porch-

like entry here is not a turnstile or revolving door, 4.13.2 simply does not apply. 

Moreover, the side doors here are not “adjacent” in the way a revolving door and an 

accessible door are adjacent when separated only by a piece of metal.  Here, they are separated 

by plants, a porch step, and even a big pillar.  Defendant’s dictionary search notwithstanding, it 

is clear from the DOJ’s language regarding “adjacent” accessible entrances—that they are to be 

“designed to facilitate the same use pattern”—that the shuttered window-like side doors below 

the decorated porch entrance and separated both by altitude and by pillars, are not “adjacent.”   

Nor are they part of the “same use pattern.”  Rather, while customers without mobility 

disabilities enter the middle of the Hollister store through an elevated, decorative entrance 

complete with advertising, customers who use wheelchairs are forced to the side through doors 

that look like shutters.  Compare Strickwald Decl. Ex. 2 with id. Ex. 3.  They then enter not the 
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center of the store but a side.  Their entrance is below that of other customers.  Adjacency 

presumes equality; these accessible doors here are set apart deliberately. 

In a last ditch effort to avoid liability, Defendants insist that their entrances must be 

lawful because “these doors are much closer together than the accessible doors and revolving 

doors provided at the entrances of many commercial and government buildings.”  Opp. at 8.  

Defendants present no evidence to support this assertion.   Regardless, the question is not how 

other companies generally build their entrances—which, depending on configuration, may also 

violate the ADA—but whether Hollister’s entrance is lawful.  It is not. 

There is no evidence that these stores contain a “single, accessible entrance.”  Rather the 

side doors (or shutters) appear to be an afterthought.  Defendants cannot simply declare that all 

three entrances are equal and thereby create a disputed issue of fact regarding whether they are.  

Plaintiffs presented undisputed facts regarding the inequality of the accessible entrances and 

legal support for why Defendants have therefore violated the ADA.  Defendants have no serious 

answer. 

CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Court grant Plaintiffs’ 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

Dated: May 27, 2011    Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Julia Campins                                       

Bill Lann Lee 
Julia Campins 
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee, Renaker & Jackson, P.C. 
476 – 9th Street 
Oakland, CA 94607 
Voice: (510) 839-6824 
Fax: (510) 839-7839 
E-mail: blee@lewisfeinberg.com 
E-mail: jcampins@lewisfeinberg.com 
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Kevin W. Williams 
Andrew C. Montoya 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition Legal Program 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO  80203 
Telephone: 303.839.1775 
Facsimile: 303.839.1782 
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org 
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org 
 
Amy F. Robertson 
Fox & Robertson, P.C. 
104 Broadway, Suite 400 
Denver, CO 80203 
Voice: (303) 595-9700 
TTY: (877) 595-9706 
Facsimile: (303) 595-9705 
E-mail: arob@foxrob.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that this 27th day of May, 2011, I served the foregoing document with the 
Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the 
following e-mail addresses: 

 
Gregory A. Eurich: 
geurich@hollandhart.com  
 
Thomas B. Ridgley: 
TBRidgeley@vorys.com 
 
Mark A. Knueve:       
maknueve@vorys.com 

 
        /s/ Julia Campins         
        Julia Campins 
        Attorney 

Lewis, Feinberg, Lee, Renaker & 
Jackson, P.C. 
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